

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 120105 **Version:** 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/22/2012 In control: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 6/12/2012

Effective date:

Title: Resolution approving a contract extension for Regional Hazardous Materials Response Team

services between the State of Wisconsin, Department of Military Affairs, Division of Emergency

Management and the City of Milwaukee.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: CONTRACTS, HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

Attachments: 1. Extectuted Contract, 2. Cover Letter, 3. Fiscal Impact Statement, 4. Agreement, 5. Hearing Notice

List

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
5/22/2012	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
5/29/2012	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
5/30/2012	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
5/31/2012	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
6/12/2012	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
6/21/2012	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

120105

ORIGINAL

111224

THE CHAIR

Resolution approving a contract extension for Regional Hazardous Materials Response Team services between the State of Wisconsin, Department of Military Affairs, Division of Emergency Management and the City of Milwaukee.

This resolution authorizes the Milwaukee Fire Department to extend the six-month contract with the Wisconsin Department of Military Affairs, Division of Emergency Management that operated from January 1, 2012 to June 30, 2012, for a twelve-month period from July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013. The agreement allows the Milwaukee Fire Department to provide regional hazardous response team services within an area including Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Waukesha and Washington counties and parts of Jefferson County. The department has been providing these services since the adoption of Common Council File Number 941618, and as extended by Common Council Files 990598, 020318, 050049, 070577, 090121, 110005 and 111224. Under the terms of the amended contract, the City will be eligible for stand-by costs of up to \$268,685.51 for the period July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013. Whereas, 1991 Wisconsin Act 104 authorized the State Emergency Response Board (SERB) to contract with no fewer than 7 public entities with regional emergency response teams to assist in emergency responses to Level A releases in a region of the state designated by the SERB; and

File #: 120105, Version: 0

Whereas, Common Council File Number 941618, adopted February 14, 1995, directed the Milwaukee Fire Department to enter into an agreement with the SERB to provide these services for a geographical area consisting of Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Waukesha, and Washington counties and parts of Jefferson County; and

Whereas, The agreement authorized by Common Council File Number 941618 was extended by Common Council File Number 990598, adopted July 29, 1999, Common Council File Number 020318, adopted June 25, 2002, Common Council File Number 050049, adopted May 20, 2005, Common Council File Number 070577, adopted September 25, 2007, Common Council File Number 090121, Common Council File Number 110005, adopted July 26, 2011 and Common Council File Number 111224, adopted February 7, 2012; and

Whereas, The Fire Department has negotiated an extended contract for regional hazardous materials response team services for a twelve-month period from July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013, a copy of which is attached to this file; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the proper City officials are directed to execute this contract on behalf of the City of Milwaukee.

Emma Stamps 5/11/2012